Opsytec Dr. Gröbel GmbH
Am Hardtwald 6-8
D-76275 Ettlingen
Phone: +49(0)7243 / 9 47 83-50
Fax:  +49(0)7243/ 9 47 83-65
Operating Instructions
HP-120i

Order number: 18 27 83 9
8.3 Lamp
Order designation HP120W/45-UV
Lamp current 1,4 A
Lamp output 120 W
Voltage range 60 – 90 V
Ignition voltage 2 x 10 kV, symmetrical
Service life typical 2000 h
The economic service life depends on the
mode of operation (ignitions, cooling and
contamination) and can possibly be shorter.
8.4 Password & Service
Password 7243
The password is needed to reset the operational hours and to end the slave
mode.
8 Technical Data 12
8.5 Lamp Spectrum
8.6 Lifetime of the lamp
Typische Spektralverteilung HP-120
0,00
0,10
0,20
0,30
0,40
0,50
0,60
0,70
0,80
0,90
1,00
280 300 320 340 360 380 400 420 440 460 480 500 520 540 560 580 600 620 640 660 680 700 720 740 760 780 800
Wellenlänge l (nm)
Spektrale Verteilung normiert auf Maximum
0,00
0,20
0,40
0,60
0,80
1,00
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400 2600 2800 3000
Betriebsstunden
Average
UV Intensität über die Lebensdauer
Durchschnitt über 4 Lampen
8 Technical Data 13
8.7 Interface Assignment
Interface,
rear control
Signal Function
Pin 1 Interlock Out (24V)
Interlock / safety circuit
Pin 2 Interlock In (24V)
Pin 3 +24 V Aux. voltage
(max. 50 mA) Pin 4 Reference Mass
Pin 5 Status Lamp OUT 24 V = ON
Pin 6 Status Shutter OUT 24 V = open
Pin 7 Status Error OUT (24V)
An error (24 V) in the system is
signalized by a high signal on
this pin. A sum error is dis-
played. The possible error caus-
es are:
 Lamp does not ignite
 Excessive tempera-
ture at the lamp
block/cluster
 Fan error
Pin 8 Trigger IN (24V)
(24V = Shutter open)
Slave mode, Cont. On, Timer
Pin 9 Lamp On IN (24V)
24V = ON,
only active in the SLAVE mode